

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*;
CORI RIGSBY; AND KERRI RIGSBY

RELATORS/COUNTER-DEFENDANTS

v.

CASE No. 1:06-cv-433-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

and

FORENSIC ANALYSIS
ENGINEERING CORPORATION;
EXPONENT, INC.;
HAAG ENGINEERING CO.;
JADE ENGINEERING;
RIMKUS CONSULTING GROUP INC.;
STRUCTURES GROUP;
E. A. RENFROE, INC.;
JANA RENFROE;
GENE RENFROE; AND
ALEXIS KING

DEFENDANTS

**RELATORS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER RULES 12(b)(6) AND 9(b)**

August J. Matteis, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Craig J. Litherland (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Benjamin Davidson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GILBERT RANDOLPH LLP
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Phone No. (202) 772-2200
Fax No. (202) 772-3333

C. Maison Heidelberg MB #9559
Ginny Y. Kennedy MB #102199
MAISON HEIDELBERG P.A.
795 Woodlands Parkway, Suite 220
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Phone No. (601) 351-3333
Fax No. (601) 956-2900

Attorneys for Kerri Rigsby and Cori Rigsby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. State Farm Had A Motive To Find Flood Damage..... | 4 |
| B. State Farm Created A Fabricated Flood Model | 5 |
| C. State Farm Directed Adjusters To Maximize Flood Damage..... | 6 |
| D. State Farm Directed Engineers To Categorize Claims As Flood Damage..... | 7 |
| E. Relators Discover The McIntosh And Vela Claims | 8 |
| F. State Farm And Renfroe Retaliate After Learning That Relators Revealed Their Fraud To The Government | 9 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 11 |
| A. Legal Standards..... | 11 |
| B. Relators Have Pled FCA Violations With Particularity | 14 |
| 1. Relators Do Not Need To Provide Specific Instances Of False Claims In Order To Satisfy Rule 9(b) | 14 |
| 2. Relators Have Alleged Specific Instances Of False Claims | 18 |
| a. McIntosh | 18 |
| b. Vela..... | 20 |
| 3. Relators Have Adequately Pled Scienter | 21 |
| C. Relators Adequately Pled Their Conspiracy Claim | 22 |
| 1. The Notice Pleading Standard Should Apply To The Conspiracy Claim..... | 22 |
| 2. The Amended Complaint States A Claim For Conspiracy..... | 24 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| D. Relators Adequately Pled Their Claim For Retaliatory Discharge..... | 25 |
| E. The FCA Neither Requires Nor Justifies Dismissal For Seal Violations | 28 |
| 1. The Government Was Not Harmed | 29 |
| 2. Any Seal Violation Was Immaterial | 31 |
| 3. The Disqualification Of The Scruggs Law Firm Was The Appropriate Sanction For Any Seal Violations | 32 |
| F. Relators Did Not Breach The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provision of the FCA | 32 |
| G. State Farm Cannot Defend Its Fraud As “Professional Judgments”..... | 33 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 795 (D. Utah 1988)..... | 34 |
| <i>Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Cates v. Intern. Telegraph & Telegraph Corp.</i> , 756 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clark v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 190 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. Morehouse Medical Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 02-14429, 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. 2003) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.</i> , 378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lucky v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Payne v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1957) | 12 |
| <i>Robertson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ruiz v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1514015, at *4 (S.D. Miss. May 21, 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>Tuchman v. DCS Commc'n Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Tyger Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 35 (1993)..... | 34 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>U.S. ex rel Graves v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003) | 25, 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bartlett v. Tyrone Hospital, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 113 (W.D. Pa. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Capella v. Norden System, Inc.</i> , No. 3:94-cv-2063, 2000 WL 1336487 (D. Conn. Aug 24, 2000) | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratories Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Downy v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.M. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Products, L.L.C.</i> , 2008 WL 217116 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 24, 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) | 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Tex. 1998) | 12, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 15, 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kozhukh v. Consolidation Tech. Corp.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (MD. Fla. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21998968 (S.D.N.Y. Aug 21, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004) | 16 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) | 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. America Healthcorp, Inc.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1329 (M.D. Tenn. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004) | 23, 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Ohio 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D. Ohio) | 34 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999) | 13, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Satalich v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Reg'l Med. Ctr</i> , No. 04-186 ERIE, 2006 WL 2642518, at *4. (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/ HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) | 11, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States, ex rel. Tucker v. Nayak</i> , No. 06-cv-662, 2008 WL 140948 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>United State ex rel. Walker v. R&F Properties of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349, 1360 (11th Cir. 2005) | 16-17, 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Walsh v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) | 21, 34 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. State of Ohio</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ohio 1995) | 17, 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) | 11, 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Kensington Hospital</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1120 (E.D. Pa. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) | 2, 11, 25 |
| <i>X Corp. v. Doe</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1086 (E.D. Va. 1993) | 28 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729 | 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730 | 25, 28, 29 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 | 2, 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 2 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 24, <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5289</i> | 31 |
